

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 19-0431

Upon the Petition of

**NO BOUNDARY, LLC,
Plaintiff - Appellee,**

And Concerning

**CORNELL HOOSMAN,
Defendant - Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE ANDREA DRYER, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE**

APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

Charles P. Augustine
Klatt, Augustine Treinen & Rastede, P.C.
531 Commercial St., Ste. 250
Waterloo, IA 50701
Phone: (319) 232-3304
Fax: (319) 232-3639
caugustine@klatt-law.com

**ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE
NO BOUNDARY, LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
ROUTING STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT AGAINST DEFENDANT-APPELLANT CORNELL HOOSMAN PROPERLY WAS NOT SET ASIDE	9
Error Preservation, Scope of Review and Standard of Review	10
Argument	10
A. Appellant Cornell Hoosman Failed to Show Good Cause For Setting Aside the Judgment	11
B. The Entry of the Judgment by Default Was Not Contrary to Rule 1.211 of the Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure	15
CONCLUSION	16
REQUEST FOR NON-ORAL SUBMISSION	16
COST CERTIFICATE	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Central Nat. Ins. Co. of Omaha v. Insurance Co. of North America</u> , 513 N.W.2d 750 (Iowa 1994)	10, 12, 13
<u>Dealers Warehouse Co., v. Wahl and Associates</u> , 216 N.W.2d 391 (Iowa 1974)	11, 12
<u>Larson v. Baker</u> , 16 N.W.2d 262 (Iowa 1944)	14
<u>Svoboda v. Svoboda</u> , 60 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 1953)	11, 13
<u>Williamson v. Casey</u> , 220 N.W.2d 638 (Iowa 1974)	11, 12

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 447.1 (2019)	14
Iowa Code § 646.1 (2019)	14

RULES

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101	5
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.211	15
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.977	11, 13
